

GAHC010168732022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5515/2022

SORHAB ALI
S/O- LATE OSIAL HOQUE ,
VILL AND P.O- PATAKATA,
DIST- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR, ASSAM,
PIN-783127

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE COMMISSIONER
OF PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.

ASSAM
PANJABARI
JURIPAR
GUWAHATI-37.

3:THE PRESIDENT

SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR ZILLA PARISHAD
HATSINGIMARI
P.O. HATSINGIMARI
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783135.

4:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR ZILLA PARISHAD
HATSINGIMARI
P.O. HATSINGIMARI
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783135.

5:THE PRESIDENT OF SOUTH SALMARA ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT

SOUTH SALMARA
P.O. FAKIRGANJ AND P.S. SOUTH SALMARA
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783127.

6:THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER

SOUTH SALMARA ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT
P.O. FAKIRGANJ
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783135.

7:JEL HOQUE
S/O. LT. BAREK ALI SARKAR
VILL. AND P.O. PATAKATA
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783127

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P J SAIKIA, MS M KURMI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, P AND R.D., MR A S SK (R-7),MR. S Z RAHMAN (R-7),MR. N I KHAN (R-7),MR. R ALI (R-7)

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 07.05.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

A perusal of the instant case record reveals that this matter was previously listed before the Lawazima Court on 25.11.2025. By the order passed on that day, the petitioner was directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 3 & 5 via speed post mode.

However, despite the above order, it appears that the petitioner has not yet taken any steps for service of notice upon the said respondents.

In view of the observations made above, the petitioner is hereby afforded further one week time as a final opportunity to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 3 & 5 via speed post mode, failing which, the A.O.(J) of the concerned section may take necessary steps for placing the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant